

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Jan 16 - Thu, Jan 22

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

*** NO RECORDS FOUND ***

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the information.

BIER, SEAN

Har on 9/22/2025

DOVER, DE

FINED: \$4,500

FULL - 910 DAYS, 1/19/2026 THRU 7/16/2028

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE

REDISTRIBUTION

APPEALED - 1/22/2026

YOB 1975

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

On January 19, 2026, the DHRC Board of Judges held a hearing with Christine Crissman-Bier, Sean Bier and Attorney John Garey in the Judge's office at Bally's Dover Downs. After informing the licensees of the split sample results and of the DHRC rule that pertains to this violation the DHRC Board of Judges issued Christine Crissman-Bier and Sean Bier who was found culpable because he is the main person that operates the stable, communicates with drivers, employees, veterinarians, farriers and judges and both benefit from the success of the stables the DHRC Judges issued the following penalties: Christine Crissman-Bier DHRC license #3112 a thirty-month suspension starting January 19, 2026 through July 16, 2028. DHRC Rule 8.3.2.7 states any person whose license is reinstated after a prior violation involving class 1 or 2 drugs and who commits a subsequent violation within 5 years of the prior violation, shall absent extraordinary circumstances, be subject to a minimum revocation of license for 5 years and a minimum fine in the amount of the purse money of the race in which the infraction occurred, along with any other penalty just and reasonable under the circumstances. On September 22, 2025, Christine Crissman-Bier DHRC license #3112 and her spouse who worked as the trainer, Sean Bier DHRC license #6107 raced the horse Levi Sonic in the 8th race at Harrington Raceway. Levi Sonic finished 1st and was the subject of post-race testing by Chief State Veterinarian Dr. Claire Wellman. The sample #E609758 was sent to Industrial Laboratory. 3 Hydroxy-Lidocaine was confirmed 154.5 pg/ml at the threshold of 20 pg/ml with the measure of uncertainty of the method 2.9 pg/ml. Upon notice of the findings by industrial Laboratory, Trainer Christine Crissman-Bier and Sean Bier requested a split sample. The split sample was sent to New York Drug Testing and Research Program at Christine Crissman-Bier and Sean Bier's request. On January 7, 2026, New York Drug Testing and Research sent a report to DHRC Chief Investigator Lauren Saveikis 3-Hydroxy Lidocaine confirmed in the

blood at 123.7 +/- 1.4 pg/ml. The sample arrived at the New York Drug Testing and Research Program on December 11, 2025. 3-Hydroxy Lidocaine is a class 2-B drug. The purse of the 8th race on September 22, 2025 was \$9,000. Christine Crissman-Bier license # 3112 will be fined \$4,500 and Sean Bier DHRC license #6107 will be fined \$4,500. Sean Bier will receive the 30-month suspension starting January 19, 2026 through July 16, 2028. Per DHRC Rule 10.2.7.6 all fines are to be paid within 10 days of this ruling. All transfers and sales of horses trained or owned by Christine Crissman-Bier and/or Sean Bier must be approved by the DHRC board of Judges. DHRC Rules: 5.3.2, 5.3.2.4, 5.3.2.2, 8.3, 8.3.1.2, 8.3.2.7, 10.2.8.1, 10.2.7.6

Status as of 1/22/2026 - Appeal - Mr. Bier filed the appeal in a timely manner

CAPONE, CAMERON M
M on 11/28/2025

CLARKSBURG, NJ
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 1/18/2026 THRU 2/1/2026
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1999

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Cameron Capone was the programmed trainer of the horse "TENNIS QUEEN" when she raced in the eighth race at The Meadowlands Racetrack on November 28, 2025. Following the race, "TENNIS QUEEN" was required to submit blood for analysis. A report from Industrial Laboratories identified the presence of 5-Hydroxydantrolene above the allowable limit. This is in direct violation of the rules and regulations of the New Jersey Racing Commission. As a result, Mr. Capone is hereby issued a full suspension of his New Jersey Racing Commission license for a period of fifteen (15) days and is fined the sum of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars. Said suspension shall begin on January 18, 2026 and run through February 1, 2026 inclusive. During the period of suspension, Mr. Capone is denied access to all grounds that are under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing Commission. Mr. Capone has waived his right to a hearing with the Board of Judges and has accepted the penalties associated with this ruling. Consistent with N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7 the horse "TENNIS QUEEN" is disqualified from sharing in all purse monies earned on November 28, 2025. The fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on or before February 1, 2026. MMV Points incurred 1/2 point Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.1 (a) (b) 14 Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.6 (a) (b) (c) (d) Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7 (a) (b) (c) (d) Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.8 (g) 1

Status as of 1/22/2026 - Subsequent Ruling - Cameron Capone was the programmed trainer of the horse "TENNIS QUEEN" when she raced in the eighth race at The Meadowlands Racetrack on November 28, 2025. Following the race, "TENNIS QUEEN" was required to submit blood for analysis. A report from Industrial Laboratories identified the presence of 5-Hydroxydantrolene above the allowable limit. This is in direct violation of the rules and regulations of the New Jersey Racing Commission. As a result, Mr. Capone is hereby issued a full suspension of his New Jersey Racing Commission license for a period of fifteen (15) days and is fined the sum of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars. Said suspension shall begin on January 18, 2026 and run through February 1, 2026 inclusive. During the period of suspension,

Mr. Capone is denied access to all grounds that are under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing Commission. Mr. Capone has waived his right to a hearing with the Board of Judges and has accepted the penalties associated with this ruling. Consistent with N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7 the horse "TENNIS QUEEN" is disqualified from sharing in all purse monies earned on November 28, 2025. The fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on or before February 1, 2026. MMV Points incurred 1/2 point Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.1 (a) (b) 14 Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.6 (a) (b) (c) (d) Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7 (a) (b) (c) (d) Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.8 (g) 1

CHRISTNER, SCOTT B

GRABILL, IN

YOB 1959

Nfld on 12/9/2025

FINED: \$250

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

Mr. Christner falsified his 2026 OSRC license application by failing to list his prior arrest record. Mr. Christner waived his right to a hearing and is hereby fined \$500. The penalty will be reduced to a fine of \$250 if not appealed. O.S.R.C.-3769-2-26 (A)(7) The fine must be paid by 1/25/26.

CORONA, GARY S

FLANDERS, NJ

YOB 1961

MR on 12/10/2025

FINED: \$500

**TRAINING - 3 DAYS, 1/16/2026 THRU 1/18/2026
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION**

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

4120.2; 4120.3(A)(21); 4120.4; 4120.5. On January 7, 2026, the New York Drug Testing and Research Program reported to the New York State Gaming Commission that post-race blood sample #CV3592827, submitted by the horse ALBERT A`SCOOTIN, 1st place finisher in race 9 on December 10, 2025, at Monticello Raceway, contained the presence of Omeprazole at a concentration greater than the prescribed threshold. Pursuant to New York State Gaming rule 4120.5, ALBERT A`SCOOTIN, is declared disqualified from said race and all purse earnings shall be returned and redistributed to appropriate finishers and must re-test negative for Omeprazole prior to being eligible to race. Having appeared before a representative of NYSGC on January 12, 2026, and waived the right to a formal hearing and appeal, the fine is hereby reduced to \$500 and suspension to 3 days, January 16, 2026, through and including January 18, 2026. During the term of his suspension, trainer Gary Corona is denied access to all course and grounds under the jurisdiction of the New York State Gaming Commission.

CRISSMAN-BIER, CHRISTINE M

DOVER, DE

YOB 1976

Har on 9/22/2025

FINED: \$4,500

**FULL - 910 DAYS, 1/19/2026 THRU 7/16/2028
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION**

APPEALED - 1/22/2026

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

On January 19, 2026, the DHRC Board of Judges held a hearing with Christine Crissman-Bier, Sean Bier and Attorney John Garey in the Judge's office at Bally's Dover Downs. After informing the licensees of the split sample results and of the DHRC rule that pertains to this violation the DHRC Board of Judges issued Christine Crissman-Bier and Sean Bier who was found culpable because he is the main person that operates the stable, communicates with drivers, employees, veterinarians, farriers and judges and both benefit from the success of the stables the DHRC Judges issued the following penalties: Christine Crissman-Bier DHRC license #3112 a thirty-month suspension starting January 19, 2026 through July 16, 2028. DHRC Rule 8.3.2.7 states any person whose license is reinstated after a prior violation involving class 1 or 2 drugs and who commits a subsequent violation within 5 years of the prior violation, shall absent extraordinary circumstances, be subject to a minimum revocation of license for 5 years and a minimum fine in the amount of the purse money of the race in which the infraction occurred, along with any other penalty just and reasonable under the circumstances. On September 22, 2025, Christine Crissman-Bier DHRC license #3112 and her spouse who worked as the trainer, Sean Bier DHRC license #6107 raced the horse Levi Sonic in the 8th race at Harrington Raceway. Levi Sonic finished 1st and was the subject of post-race testing by Chief State Veterinarian Dr. Claire Wellman. The sample #E609758 was sent to Industrial Laboratory. 3 Hydroxy-Lidocaine was confirmed 154.5 pg/ml at the threshold of 20 pg/ml with the measure of uncertainty of the method 2.9 pg/ml. Upon notice of the findings by industrial Laboratory, Trainer Christine Crissman-Bier and Sean Bier requested a split sample. The split sample was sent to New York Drug Testing and Research Program at Christine Crissman-Bier and Sean Bier's request. On January 7, 2026, New York Drug Testing and Research sent a report to DHRC Chief Investigator Lauren Saveikis 3-Hydroxy Lidocaine confirmed in the blood at 123.7 +/- 1.4 pg/ml. The sample arrived at the New York Drug Testing and Research Program on December 11, 2025. 3-Hydroxy Lidocaine is a class 2-B drug. The purse of the 8th race on September 22, 2025 was \$9,000. Christine Crissman-Bier license # 3112 will be fined \$4,500 and Sean Bier DHRC license #6107 will be fined \$4,500. Sean Bier will receive the 30-month suspension starting January 19, 2026 through July 16, 2028. Per DHRC Rule 10.2.7.6 all fines are to be paid within 10 days of this ruling. All transfers and sales of horses trained or owned by Christine Crissman-Bier and/or Sean Bier must be approved by the DHRC board of Judges. DHRC Rules: 5.3.2, 5.3.2.4, 5.3.2.2, 8.3, 8.3.1.2, 8.3.2.7, 10.2.8.1, 10.2.7.6

Status as of 1/22/2026 - Appeal - Ms. Crissman-Bier filed the appeal in a timely manner

FOULK, CLARENCE E
DTN on 11/3/2023

SPRINGFIELD, OH

YOB 1951

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

OSRC 3769-18-01-A(1,10,13,15,16), 3769-18-02, 3769-17-43. Blood sample #915422 was tested by the Ohio Department of Agriculture ATL and was found to contain D-Methamphetamine. Blood sample #915422 was provided by #1 Threefiftytwo who finished 1st in race 6 on 11/3/23 at Dayton Raceway, and was trained by Mr. Foulk. Mr. Foulk

requested both split sample and DNA testing, which were both confirmed. #1 is disqualified and placed 10th, the purse earnings of \$8500 is to be returned to Dayton Raceway for redistribution. Mr. Foulk is fined \$1000 and given a 365 day full suspension from 03/07/2024-03/06/2025. The suspension will be reduced to a 180 day full suspension 03/07/2024-09/02/2024, if not appealed. During his suspension, Mr. Foulk is denied the use and privileges of all the grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. All horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Foulk may only be transferred by the judges or by the OSRC. The fine must be paid and the purse returned within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Foulk has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC.

Status as of 1/21/2026 - Subsequent Ruling - This ruling has been rescinded.

PELLING, JACK W

CREAM RIDGE, NJ

YOB 1995

Fhld on 9/17/2023

FINED: \$2,000

FULL - 181 DAYS, 1/23/2026 THRU 7/22/2026

ANY ACT OF CRUELTY TO A HORSE

An administrative hearing was conducted on January 19, 2023 to accept evidence and testimony relating to an incident that you were involved in, following the 11th race on Saturday, September 17, 2022, at Freehold Raceway. As a result of the administrative hearing, the Board of Judges has determined that: New Jersey Racing Commission ("NJRC") licensee, Jack Pelling was the programmed driver of the horse "Magazine Theme" when it competed in the 11th race at Freehold Raceway on Saturday, September 17, 2022; Following the performance in the 11th race at Freehold Raceway on September 17, 2022, Mr. Pelling did strike the horse "Magazine Theme" with his driving whip while exiting the racetrack and did drive the horse into the exterior wall of the detention building creating a dangerous situation for the horses and licensees in the paddock area, as well as, disturbing the peace. Mr. Pelling failed to conduct himself in a professional and forthright manner following the 11th race and has taken no responsibility or accountability for his actions; Also, while in the detention barn, following race 11 on September 17, 2022 at Freehold Raceway, numerous marks were observed on the rear of the horse "Magazine Theme." Mr. Pelling is in violation of N.J.A.C 13:71-20.15(a)(b)1,6 Whipping rule N.J.A.C 13:71-7.29(a)9 Disturbing the peace N.J.A.C 13:71-7.29(a)13 Conduct detrimental to the sport Having considered aggravating factors and the severity of the incident on Saturday, September 17, 2022, Mr. Pelling is hereby issued a full suspension of his NJRC license for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days. The said suspension shall begin Friday, December 1, 2023 through and including Tuesday, May 28, 2024. Mr. Pelling is also fined the sum of two thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars. Payment of the fine associated with this ruling must be received by the NJRC on or before May 28, 2024.

Status as of 1/22/2026 - Subsequent Ruling - Jack Pelling withdrew his appeal in Jack W. Pelling v. New Jersey Racing Commission, OAL Docket No. RAC 13634-2023S, which resulted in the OAL returning his case file to the New Jersey Racing Commission. At issue in the appeal was Ruling No. 23FRE100, dated November 16, 2023, in which the Board of Judges at Meadowlands Racetrack imposed a full suspension for one hundred-eighty days and \$2,000.00 fine for violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-20.15(a)(b)1, 6, N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.29(a)9, and N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.29(a)13 for

incidents which occurred after driving "Magazine Theme" in the 11th race on September 17, 2022 at Freehold Raceway. Mr. Pelling appealed the decision of the Board of Judges and requested a stay of the penalties. By Ruling No. 23TRH46, dated November 27, 2023, a stay was granted and the matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law as a contested case. On December 23, 2025, Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") Susan Scarola issued an Initial Decision which affirmed the finding of the violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-20.15(a)(b)1, 6 and N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.29(a) 13, however the violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.29(a) 9 (Disturbing the peace) was dismissed. The matter was transmitted back to the New Jersey Racing Commission for a decision whether to adopt, reject, or modify the Initial Decision. On January 16, 2026, Mr. Pelling withdrew his appeal. Having withdrawn his appeal, the violations and penalties issued in Ruling No. 23FRE100 by the Board of Judges at Freehold Raceway are reinstated. Mr. Pelling is hereby issued a full suspension of his New Jersey of his NJRC license for a period of one hundred-eighty days and fined the sum of \$2,000. Said suspension will begin on January 23, 2026 through and including July 22, 2026. Payment of the fine is due on or before July 23, 2026. This matter is hereby referred to the Board of Judges for a hearing to determine if further disciplinary action is warranted in the event Mr. Pelling fails to show good cause

VER HAGE, RYAN M

Hstng on 9/3/2025

HASTINGS, MI

FINED: \$2,500

YOB 1991

FULL - 359 DAYS, 9/10/2025 THRU 9/3/2026

ASSAULT AND BATTERY UPON ANOTHER PARTICIPANT LICENSEE

MGCB Ruling 7682 - Ryan Verhage violated the Horse Racing Rules by engaging in conduct resulting in bodily injury to another licensee after the 7th race on September 3, 2025. Ryan Verhage fought and assaulted another licensee contrary to Rule 431.4260(4)(e), and (f).

Status as of 1/14/2026 - Subsequent Ruling - MGCB Ruling 7682 - On January 8, 2026, the MGCB Executive Director accepted and adopted the well-reasoned recommendation of the Administrative Law Judge regarding Verhage v Michigan Gaming Control Board 25-032362. Verhage is responsible for violating the Horse Racing Law of 1995, and rules promulgated thereunder, as set forth in Stewards' Ruling 7682. Ruling to be upheld, Verhage fined \$2500 and one year suspension through 9/3/2026.

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

DAVIS, ALLAN W

DD on 1/15/2026

SMYRNA, DE

FINED: \$200

YOB 1976

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Mr. Davis did violate DHRC impelling rule 7.6.13.14.3.2 Mr. Davis was issued a \$200 fine, Mr Davis signed the waiver of hearing and paid the fine.

DAVIS, ERIC E
DD on 1/5/2026

HARTLY, DE
FINED: \$200

YOB 1996

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Mr. Davis did use the whip inappropriately in the stretch drive, by taking the whip above the shoulder and behind the drivers head. DHRC 7.6.13.14.2.7 . Mr. Davis was issued a \$200 fine, He did sign the waiver of hearing. All fines are due within 10 days of this ruling per 10.2.7.6

GERRY, PETER G
M on 7/18/2025

CAMPBELL HALL, NY
FINED: \$1,000

YOB 1945

DRIVING - 10 DAYS, 1/30/2026 THRU 2/27/2026

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

A hearing was held in the Judges` office at The Meadowlands Racetrack on August 6, 2025. The purpose of the hearing was to review driver Peter Gerry`s use of the whip in race 1 at The Meadowlands on July 18, 2025. As a result of the hearing, driver Peter Gerry is hereby issued a driving suspension for a period of ten (10) days and is also fined the sum of one thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars. This is Mr. Gerry`s second offense of N.J.A.C. 13:71-20.15 within the past year. Said suspension shall be served on ten (10) consecutive New Jersey race days and will be served on August 23, 2025, August 29, 2025, August 30, 2025, September 5, 2025, September 6, 2025, September 12, 2025, September 13, 2025, October 18, 2025, October 24, 2025 and October 25, 2025. While driving #1, "SNOWMAN HANOVER", in the 1st race at the Meadowlands Racetrack on July 18, 2025, Mr. Gerry, during the stretch drive, applied the whip using other than wrist action only. That is a direct violation of the New Jersey Racing Commission rule regarding the restrictive use of the whip. The payment of the fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on or before October 25, 2025. Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-20.15 (c) 3, 4.

Status as of 1/22/2026 - Subsequent Ruling - Peter Gerry withdrew his appeal in Peter Gerry v. New Jersey Racing Commission, OAL Docket No. RAC 14977-2025N, which resulted in the OAL returning his case file to the New Jersey Racing Commission. At issue in the appeal was Ruling No. 25MDH76, dated August 7, 2025, in which the Board of Judges at Meadowlands Racetrack imposed a driving suspension for ten New Jersey race days and \$1,000 fine for violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-20.15(c)3, 4 while driving "Snowman Hanover" in the 1st race at the Meadowlands Racetrack on July 18, 2025. Mr. Gerry appealed the decision of the Board of Judges and requested a stay of the penalties. By Ruling No. 25TRH11, dated August 21, 2025, a stay was granted and the matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law as a contested case. Having withdrawn his appeal, the penalties issued in Ruling No. 25MDH76 by the Board of Judges at Meadowlands Racetrack are reinstated. Mr. Gerry is hereby issued a suspension of ten New Jersey race days and fined the sum, of \$1,000. Said suspension will be served on January 30, January 31, February 1, February 6, February 7, February 13, February 14, February 20, February 21 and February 27, 2026. Payment of the fine is due on or before February 27, 2026. This matter is hereby referred to the Board of Judges for a hearing to determine if further

disciplinary action is warranted in the event Mr. Gerry fails to show good cause to the Board of Judges as to why the withdrawal of his appeal should not be deemed frivolous in accordance with N.J.A.C. 13:71-3.6. Related rulings: 25MDH76, dated August 7, 2025 and 25TRH11, dated August 21, 2025

THOMPSON, JASON E DD on 1/15/2026	HARTLEY, DE FINED: \$500 DRIVING - 1 DAY, 1/26/2026 THRU 1/26/2026	YOB 1993
---	---	-----------------

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Due to Mr. Thompsons previous whip violations, the penalty for the violation of DHRC rule 7.6.13.14.3.2 is a \$ 500 fine and a one day driving suspension, that day is 1/26/26. Mr Thompson signed the waiver of hearing and paid the fine.

VINCENT, JUSTIN OWEN DD on 1/12/2026	MILFORD, DE DRIVING - 2 DAYS, 1/20/2026 THRU 1/21/2026	YOB 1987
--	--	-----------------

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Justin Vincent was the driver of #6 Always Game, Mr. Vincent did take the whip behind his head and above his shoulder, per DHRC rule 7.6.13.14.2.6 Mr. Vincent was issued a \$200 fine or a 2 day driving suspension, he chose the 2 day driving suspension, the days are 1/20 and 1/21/ 26. Mr. Vincent did sign the waiver of hearing.

Status as of 1/13/2026 - Subsequent Ruling

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

COLE, MICHAEL C DD on 1/21/2026 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	CAMDEN, DE FINED: \$200	YOB 1979
---	-----------------------------------	-----------------

DAY, JAMES E Nfld on 1/13/2026 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK	MEDINA, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1996
--	-----------------------------------	-----------------

KASH, KEITH J JR Nfld on 1/13/2026 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK	MEDINA, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1979
--	-----------------------------------	-----------------

LEMS, CHRISTOPHER E Nfld on 1/17/2026 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	STOW, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1986
--	---------------------------------	-----------------

MILLER, JOSIAH L MVR on 1/18/2026	JAMESTOWN, OH FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 6	YOB 2007
---	--	-----------------

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE

NOBLE, DANIEL N Nfld on 1/13/2026 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	XENIA, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1983
PAGE, CHRIS L MVR on 1/19/2026 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	DELAWARE, OH FINED: \$200	YOB 1983
SMITH, TYLER ALAN MVR on 1/18/2026 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	ASHVILLE, OH FINED: \$200	YOB 1993
STALBAUM, LARRY D Nfld on 1/17/2026 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	MATAMORAS, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1963
STRATTON, CORY M on 1/9/2026 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	GOSHEN, NY FINED: \$300	YOB 1992